## ORDINANCE NO. 3607

TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE SEWER CONNECTION FEE REQUIRED BY SECTION 10.08.040 OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE AS THE SAME PERTAINS TO THE ALBANY GENERAL HOSPITAL.

RECITALS: WHEREAS, the Albany General Hospital is a nonprofit charitable corporation organized under the laws of the state of Oregon and located within the city of Albany, Oregon,

> WHEREAS, the Albany General Hospital is the primary hospital facility for the citizens of the city of Albany and does not deny hospital services because of race, color creed or inability to pay, and

> WHEREAS, the Albany General Hospital did undertake the construction of additional hospital facilities in 1967 in a four-phase program and did pay all sewer connection fees that were in full force and effect at the time of the initial construction was undertaken, now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1: CONNECTION FEE

The sewer connection fee, as set forth in Section 10.08.040 of the Albany Municipal Code, as the same pertains to the Albany General Hospital, is hereby waived and the Building Inspector of the city of Albany is directed to issue a building permit to the Albany General Hospital without the necessity of receiving sewer connection charges.

> February Passed by the Council: Approved by the Mayor: February Effective date:

ATTEST:

ty Recorder